www.apmhexseal.com 800.498.9034
®
Hermetic Environmental Sealing Boots For
Circuit Breakers & Panel Mounting Holes
For NEMA & IEC Type Electrical
Distribution & Industrial Controls
Th
e

formulated based on our original patent.
12www.apmhexseal.com 800.498.9034
HOW TO ORDER
Specify APM boot part number and, if necessary, the appropriate bushing
adaptor part number (please see page 15).
Sealing Boots for Pushbutton-Actuated Circuit Breakers
HEXSEAL® and E-SEEL® sealing boots for pushbutton actuated style circuit breakers are molded from a high tear-
strength silicone rubber bonded to a built-in mounting nut. Each encloses the base of the protruding circuit breaker
bushing and forms a watertight and dust-tight seal against the front panel surface.
C
A
B
FIGURE 7
FIGURE 8
FIGURE 9
DIMENSIONS FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
Current dimensional drawings can be viewed on our website and CAD drawings can also be downloaded.
SPECIFICATIONS
Material ........................HEXSEALS: Silicone rubber conforms to ZZ-R-765
Class III, Gr. 60 unless otherwise specified.
E-SEELS: Silicone rubber polymer type ASTM D1418
Mounting Nut ..............HEXSEALS: Brass, nickel-plated
E-SEELS: Brass, black-oxide
Temperature Range....HEXSEALS: -94°F to +400°F (-70°C to +204°C)
E-SEELS: -80°F to +400°F (-62°C to +204°C)
Enclosure Protection..NEMA/UL/ULC Types 1, 2, 3, 3S, 3R, 4, 4X, 6P, 12, 13;
IEC IP66/IP68
Pressure Range ..........Exceeds 15 psi internal and 1500 psi external
Operational Life ..........100,000 actuations (minimum)
Shelf Life .....................Excess of 25 years
Resistant to.................Salt spray, UV, sunlight, ozone, weather, fungus, and
most acids and lubricating oils
Military Specs*............Most HEXSEALS meet MIL-B-5423 (see selection charts)
Agency Recognition...UL & ULC Recognized to UL Std. 50
Installation ..................Please see installation instructions on page 15
Single
Piece
Nautilus
Design
HEXSEAL® &
E-SEEL® Silicone
Rubber Boot
Molded-in
Mounting Nut
(replaces
break nut)
Panel
Sealing Rib
(eliminates
need for
O-ring)
Panel
Max. Plunger A B C MilitaryThread
Height Flat I.D. Part
APM Boot
Color*Size
inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm Number

Current dimensional drawings can be viewed on our website and CAD drawings
can also be downloaded.
HOW TO ORDER
Specify APM boot part number and, if necessary, the appropriate bushing
adaptor part number (please see page 15).
SPECIFICATIONS
Material ........................HEXSEALS: Silicone rubber conforms to ZZ-R-765
Class III, Gr. 60 unless otherwise specified.
E-SEELS: Silicone rubber polymer type ASTM D1418
Mounting Nut ..............HEXSEALS: Brass, nickel-plated
E-SEELS: Brass, black-oxide
Temperature Range....HEXSEALS: -94°F to +400°F (-70°C to +204°C)
E-SEELS: -80°F to +400°F (-62°C to +204°C)
Enclosure Protection..NEMA/UL/ULC Types 1, 2, 3, 3S, 3R, 4, 4X, 6P, 12, 13;
IEC IP66/IP68
Pressure Range ..........Exceeds 15 psi internal and 1500 psi external
Operational Life ..........100,000 actuations (minimum)
Shelf Life .....................Excess of 25 years
Resistant to.................Salt spray, UV, sunlight, ozone, weather, fungus, and
most acids and lubricating oils
Agency Recognition...UL & ULC Recognized to UL Std. 50
Installation ..................Please see installation instructions on page 14
HEXSEAL®
Silicone
Rubber Boot
Molded-in
Mounting Nut
(replaces
mounting nut)
Panel Sealing
Rib (eliminates
need for O-ring)
Max. Plunger A B CThread
Height (overall height) (hex flats) (I.D.)
APM Boot
ColorSize
inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm
Part Number
3⁄8-24NF-2B 0.55 14 0.67 17 0.5 13 0.33 8.3 1231/70 Clear •
3⁄ 8-24NF-2B 0.45 11.5 0.68 17.2 0.5 13 0.33 8.3 1231/70-T Clear •
3⁄ 8-27NS-2B 0.55 14 0.67 17 0.5 13 0.33 8.3 1231/71 Clear •
3⁄ 8-27NS-2B 0.45 11.5 0.68 17.2 0.5 13 0.33 8.3 1231/71-T Clear •
3⁄ 8-32NEF-2B 0.55 14 0.67 17 0.5 13 0.33 8.3 1231/72 Clear •
3⁄ 8-32NEF-2B 0.45 11.5 0.68 17.2 0.5 13 0.33 8.3 1231/72-T Clear •
7⁄ 16-28UNEF-2B 0.55 14 0.67 17 0.625 16 0.39 10 1231/73 Clear •
7⁄ 16-32UN-2B 0.55 14 0.67 17 0.625 16 0.39 10 1231/74 Clear •
15⁄32-32NS-2B 0.55 14 0.67 17 0.625 16 0.39 10 1231/76 Clear •
M12 x 1 0.55 14 0.67 17 0.625 16 0.39 10 1231/77 Clear •
Push-Pull-Actuator Boots – Transparent – IP66/68 Rated Figure 10
H
E
X
S
E
A
L
E
-S
E
E
L
Manufacturer Breaker Series APM Part No.
Tyco/Potter & Brumfield Types W23-X1A, W58-XX6 1231/70
Carling Technologies CLB-XX3-27, CMB-XX3-27 1231/71
Mechanical Products Series 02, 07 1231/71
Airpax “Snapak” Type PP or PR 1231/72-T
Carling Technologies Series MT 1231/72
Tyco/Potter & Brumfield Type W58-XX1 1231/73
Eaton Aerospace Series 4200 (std button), 4310, 4330 1231/74
E-T-A
483-G5 (7), 4120-G2, 5140-G3 (4),
583-G5 (7), 9510-G2
1231/74

compliance with Canadian National Standards.
Shelf Life .....................Excess of 25 years
HOW TO ORDER
Specify APM boot part number.
Meets Military Specifications*
Lever-Actuated
Circuit Breaker Boots
Gov’t. Designation APM P/N Page
M5423/13-01 . . . . . . HE1076 . . . . . 8, 9
M5423/13-02 . . . . . . HE1077 . . . . . 8, 9
M5423/13-03 . . . . . . HE1075/3 . . . . 8, 9
M5423/14-01 . . . . . . HE1040 . . . . . 8, 9
M5423/14-02 . . . . . . HE1035 . . . . . 8, 9
M5423/14-03 . . . . . . HE1070 . . . . . 8, 9
M5423/14-04 . . . . . . HE1080 . . . . . 8, 9
M5423/14-05 . . . . . . HE1015 . . . . . 8, 9
Lever-Actuated
Circuit Breaker Boots
Gov’t. Designation APM P/N Page
M5423/14-05T . . . . . HE1015T . . . . . 8, 9
M5423/14-06 . . . . . . HE1020 . . . . . 8, 9
M5423/14-06T . . . . . HE1020T . . . . . 8, 9
M5423/14-07 . . . . . . HE1050 . . . . . 8, 9
M5423/14-07T . . . . . HE1050T . . . . . 8, 9
M5423/14-08 . . . . . . 1113/26 . . . . . 8, 9
M5423/14-08T . . . . . 1113/26T . . . . . 8, 9
MIL-C-17361
AQB-A50 AQB-A101 . . 1077 . . . . . . . 8, 9
Toggle-Actuated
Circuit Breaker Boots
Gov’t. Designation APM P/N Page
M5423/01-01 . . . . . . N1030 . . . . . . . 11
M5423/02-01 . . . . . . N1030B . . . . . . 11
Pushbutton-Actuated
Circuit Breaker Boots
Gov’t. Designation APM P/N Page
M5423/07-01 . . . . . . N3030 . . . . . . . 12
M5423/07-11 . . . . . . N3030-2513 . . . . 12
M5423/07-02 . . . . . . NC3030 . . . . . . 12
M5423/07-12 . . . . . . NC3030-2513 . . . 12
M5423/07-03 . . . . . . NH3030 . . . . . . 12
M5423/07-05 . . . . . . NH3030S . . . . . 12
Sealed Switch Sealing Bushings
Gov’t. Designation APM P/N Page
M5423/16-01 . . . . . . 60064 . . . . . . . 10
M5423/16-01 . . . . . . 60225 . . . . . . . 10
DIMENSIONS FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
Current dimensional drawings can be viewed on our website and CAD drawings can also be downloaded.
RoHS